
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

VIDEO SOFTWARE DEALERS ASSOCIATION;
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as Governor,
State of California; EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General, State of California,

Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

GEORGE KENNEDY, in his official capacity as Santa Clara County District
Attorney; RICHARD DOYLE, in his official capacity as City Attorney for the
City of San Jose; ANN MILLER RAVEL, in her official capacity as County
Counsel for the County of Santa Clara,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. C 05 4188 RMW
THE HONORABLE RONALD M. WHYTE, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION
FOR FREE EXPRESSION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PUBLISHERS, INC., COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
ENTERTAINMENT CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION,
FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF RECORDING MERCHANDISERS, AND
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
[AFFIRMANCE]**

MICHAEL A. BAMBERGER
RACHEL G. BALABAN
SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 768-6700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. VIDEO GAMES, EVEN WHEN THEIR CONTENT INCLUDES SCENES OF VIOLENCE, ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	8
A. Depiction of Violent Action Is a Protected Form of Speech and Any Content-Based Regulation of Such Speech Must Pass Strict Scrutiny	9
B. First Amendment-Protected Communications Cannot Be Restricted Based on Their Emotional or Psychological Impact.....	13
II. THE CALIFORNIA ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	17
III. THE LABELING REQUIREMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	10, 15
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	8, 10, 15
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass'n v. McAuliffe</i> , 533 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	8
<i>Am. Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Am. Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	9, 14
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	22
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	8
<i>Eclipse Enterprises v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 22
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006)	10
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	10, 20

<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Hatch</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Minn. 2006).....	10
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County, Mo.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 366 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 391 U.S. 53 (1968).....	10
<i>Leech v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 582 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. 1979).....	8
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1972).....	13, 14, 19
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9, 12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	18
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	14
<i>Sable Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	12
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	18
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	10
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C-05-04188, 2007 WL 2261546 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	7, 10, 20

<i>Village Books v. Bellingham</i> , No. C88-1470, slip op. (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 1989).....	8
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	18
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	7
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	10

STATUTES

Cal. Civil Code §§ 1746 - 1746.5 (2006).....	1
Cal. Civil Code § 1746(d)(1).....	11, 19, 20, 21
Cal. Civil Code § 1746(d)(2).....	21
Cal. Civil Code § 1746.2	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.esrb.org/ratings/ratings_guide.jsp (last visited Feb. 11, 2008)	23
